

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

**LORENZO C.P.,  
Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**KRISTI NOEM, Secretary, U.S. Department of  
Homeland Security; *et al.*  
Respondents.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-181**

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S SECOND AMENDED  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. Standard of Review.....	4
II. No provision of the INA bars judicial review and exhaustion is not required.....	5
a. Section 1226(e) does not bar judicial review.....	5
b. No provision of 8 U.S.C. § 1252 deprives the Court of jurisdiction.....	7
c. Prudential exhaustion should be excused.....	10
III. <i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> is not binding and is not entitled to deference.....	11
IV. Petitioner is detained under 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a). Continuing his detention without access to bond proceedings is <i>ultra vires</i> .....	13
V. Respondents' detention of Petitioner without bond violates due process.....	18
VI. The proper remedy.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar Maldonado v. Olson, et al.</i> , No. 25-cv-3142 (SRN/SGE), 2025 WL 2374411, at *12 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2025).....	16
<i>Alam v. Nielsen</i> , 312 F.Supp.3d 574, 580 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	9
<i>Al-Siddiqi v. Nehls</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 870, 875 (E.D. Wis. 2007) .....	7
<i>Aviles-Tavera v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 478, 485 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Ayala Chapa v. Bondi</i> , 132 F.4th 796, 798-99 (5th Cir. 2025).....	18
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022) .....	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785, 799-800 (2022).....	16
<i>Carr v. U.S.</i> , 560 U.S. 438, 449 (2010) .....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 297-98 (2013).....	18
<i>da Silva v. Nielsen</i> , No. 5:18-MC-00932, 2019 WL 13218461, at *4-*5 (S.D. Tex. Mar 29, 2019) .....	7
<i>Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 592, 606 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>DeLeon-Holguin v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 811, 815 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 517 (2003).....	6
<i>Diallo v. Pitts</i> , No. 1:19-cv-216, 2020 WL 714274, at *6 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2020) .....	7
<i>Duron v. Johnson</i> , 898 F.3d 644, 647 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9

<i>Enable Mississippi River Transmission, L.L.C. v. Nadel &amp; Gussman, L.L.C.</i> , 844 F.3d 495, 497 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Fla. v. United States</i> , 660 F.Supp.3d 1239, 1275 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	13
<i>Gashaj v. Garcia</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 661, 670 (W.D. Tex. 2002) .....	19
<i>Gomez v. Hyde</i> , No. 1:25-cv-11571-JEK, 2025 WL 1869299, at *5 (D. Mass. Jul. 7, 2025) .....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 529 (2004) .....	19
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026, 1031 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Jacinto v. Trump</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2025 WL 2402271, at *3 (D. Neb. Aug. 19, 2025) .....	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281, 292-93 (2018) .....	8
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281, 295-96 (2018) .....	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473, 492 (2015).....	16
<i>Kovac v. Wray</i> , 363 F.Supp.3d 721, 746 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	10
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 242-43 (2010) .....	8
<i>Leal-Hernandez v. Noem</i> , No. 1:25-cv-02428-JRR, 2025 WL 2430025, at *5-*8 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025) .....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 400 (2024).....	11
<i>Maria S v. Garza</i> , No. 1:13-CV-108, 2015 WL 4394745, at *3 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 15, 2015) .....	9
<i>Martinez v. Hyde</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2025 WL 2084238, at *6 (D. Mass. Jul. 24, 2025).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140, 144 (1992).....	10
<i>MCR Oil Tools, L.L.C. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 110 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 677, 690 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	10
<i>Monsalvo Velazquez v. Bondi</i> , 145 S.Ct. 1232, 1242 (2025).....	16
<i>Najera v. United States</i> , 926 F.3d 140, 144 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392, 402 (2019).....	8
<i>Ortega v. Housing Authority of City of Brownsville</i> , 572 F.Supp.2d 829, 839 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	15
<i>Oyelude v. Chertoff</i> , 125 F.App'x 543, 546 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 946 (2007).....	6
<i>Parker v. Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601, 611 (2019) .....	15
<i>Parra v. Perryman</i> , 172 F.3d 954, 957 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Ramming v. U.S.</i> , 281 F.3d 158, 161 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471, 482 (1999).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Bostock</i> , 779 F.Supp.3d 1239, 1251 (W.D. Wash. 2025) .....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Bostock</i> , 779 F.Supp.3d 1239, 1256-57 (W.D. Wash. 2025) .....	15
<i>Saraw Partnership v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 357, 569 (5th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Hallam</i> , 42 F.4th 316, 337 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 400 (2010) .....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944).....	12
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 603 (1988).....	6

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	3, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) .....	13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	14, 15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	3, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	9
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5).....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) .....	7

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Matter of Akhmedov</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 166 (BIA 2025).....	12
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025).....	11

### **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(c)(1).....	12
